

Colorado Court of Appeals
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal from District Court, Denver County
The Honorable A. Bruce Jones
Case No. 2019CV33759

Defendant-Appellant:

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
&

Plaintiff-Appellee:

PRAIRIE MOUNTAIN PUBLISHING COMPANY, LLP.

Thomas B. Kelley – #1971
KILLMER, LANE & NEWMAN, LLP
1543 Champa Street, Suite 400
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: 303-571-1000
tkelley@kln-law.com

Marc D. Flink – # 12793
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1801 California Street., Suite 4400
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: 303-861-0600
mflink@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

▲ FOR COURT USE
▲

Case No. 2020CA691

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE COLORADO FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION COALITION, THE JOSEPH L. BRECHNER CENTER
FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, ET AL.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	3
A. Colorado law plainly requires disclosure of records necessary for the public to exercise oversight over presidential hiring.....	4
B. The public has a profound interest in knowing how state university presidents are hired.....	6
C. Courts have regularly found a public interest in knowing the identities of presidential finalists.....	9
D. Claims that secrecy is necessary to make a successful hire are overblown and unsupported by evidence.....	12
E. The Need For Transparency And Public Input And Oversight Extends To All Governmental Executive Positions.....	15
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ariz. Bd. of Regents v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.,
806 P.2d 348 (Ariz. 1991) (en banc)9

Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga. v. The Atlanta Journal,
378 S.E.2d 305 (Ga. 1987)10

Capital City Press, L.L.C. v. La. St. Univ. Sys. Bd. of Sup’rs,
168 So.3d 727 (La. App. 2014)9, 10

*Cf. Regents of the Univ. of Colo. v. Students for Concealed Carry on
Campus, LLC*, 2012 CO 17, 271 P.3d 496 (Colo. 2012).....12

Denver Publ’g Co. v. Dreyfus,
184 Colo. 288, 520 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1974).....4

*Federated Publications, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Mich. State
Univ.*,
594 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1999).....11, 12

Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Tollefson,
961 P.2d 1150 (Colo. App. 1998).....4

Hartman v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.,
22 P.3d 524 (Colo. App. 2000).....8

Hubert v. Harte-Hanks Tex. Newspapers, Inc.,
652 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. App. 1983).....11

*Regents of the Univ. of Colo. v. Students for Concealed Carry on
Campus, LLC*,
2012 CO 17, 271 P.3d 496 (Colo. 2012)12

Star Tribune Co. v. Univ. of Minn. Bd. of Regents,
683 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 2004)10

Statutes

C.R.S. § 22-2-105.55
 C.R.S. § 24-72-201 *et seq.*4
 C.R.S. § 24-72-204(3)(a)(XI)(A).....2, 4
 Colorado Open Records Act1, 4, 12, 15

Other Authorities

Andrew Haffner, *Mark Kennedy not chosen as Central Florida president*, GRAND FORKS HERALD (Mar. 9, 2018), <https://www.grandforksherald.com/news/4415499-mark-kennedy-not-chosen-central-florida-president>.....14
 Diversity, Inclusion Dominate CU President Finalist's Campus Tour (Apr. 26, 2019), <https://www.kunc.org/education/2019-04-26/diversity-inclusion-dominate-cu-president-finalists-campus-tour>15
 Elise Schmelzer, *Longtime Aurora police officer will be first woman to lead the department*, DENVER POST (Jun. 9, 2020).....17
 Frank D. LoMonte, *The Cost of Closed Searches*, ACADEME (Spring 2019), <https://www.aaup.org/article/costs-closed-searches#.Xzp8ChNKjeo>7
 Janet Oravetz, *Aurora Police chief finalists face questions from community during virtual town hall* (Jun. 23, 2020), <https://www.9news.com/article/news/local/local-politics/aurora-police-chief-finalists-town-hall/73-9592ea22-8d6f-44e0-b1b7-8b7acf1f8f37>17

Jenny Brundin, *After A Week Of Meetings And Town Halls, Mark Kennedy Still Hasn't Won Over Some CU Students And Faculty*, COLORADO PUBLIC Radio (Apr. 26, 2019), <https://www.cpr.org/2019/04/26/after-a-week-of-meetings-and-town-halls-mark-kennedy-still-hasnt-won-over-some-cu-students-and-faculty/>14

Kelly Meyerhofer, *Former UW-Oshkosh officials fined in plea deal in financial scandal involving building projects*, WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL (Jan. 16, 2020).....8

Kelsey Thompson, *Meet the 4 finalists for Hutto's next city manager*, COMMUNITY IMPACT NEWS (Aug. 6, 2020), <https://communityimpact.com/austin/round-rock-pflugerville-hutto/government/2020/08/06/meet-the-4-finalists-for-huttos-next-city-manager/>16

Matthew Haag & Marc Tracy, *Michigan State President Lou Anna Simon Resigns Amid Nassar Fallout*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 24, 2018).....7

Mike Bunge, *Finalists named for new Albert Lea city manager* (Aug. 25, 2020), <https://www.kimt.com/content/news/Finalists-named-for-new-Albert-Lea-City-Manager-572217461.html>16

Rick Seltzer, *Search Firm Contracts Aren't What Some Think, Researchers Find*, INSIDE HIGHER ED (Jun. 16, 2017), <https://www.insidehighered.com/quicktakes/2016/06/17/search-firm-contracts-arent-what-some-think-researchers-find>.....7

Suzanne Cheavens, *District announces three superintendent finalists*, TELLURIDE DAILY PLANET (Feb. 13, 2020), https://www.telluridenews.com/news/article_70ad6aba-4eb9-11ea-b150-3b228fabb01f.html16

Trevor Reid, *Public invited to meet 6 finalists for Front Range Fire chief*, GREELEY TRIBUNE (May 2, 2019), <https://www.greeleytribune.com/2019/05/02/public-invited-to-meet-6-finalists-for-front-range-fire-chief/>.....16

Turner Street, *Is secrecy necessary for a successful university presidential search? Here's what the numbers say* (Aug. 6, 2020), <https://medium.com/@UFbrechnercenter/is-secrecy-necessary-for-a-successful-university-presidential-search-heres-what-the-numbers-say-b429f954145c>.....13
